
454420-2023 Page 1/13

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 454420-2023 - Competition
France-Orléans: Environmental monitoring other than for construction
OJ S 142/2023 26/07/2023
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: agence de l'eau Loire-Bretagne
National registration number: 18450301900012
Postal address: 9 Avenue Buffon Cs36339
Town: Orleans
NUTS code: FRB06 Loiret
Postal code: 45063
Country: France
E-mail: Marches-publics@eau-loire-bretagne.fr
Telephone: +33 238517373

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://agence.eau-loire-bretagne.fr/
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.
AccueilEntreprise

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.AccueilEntreprise
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://www.marches-
publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.
EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2330289&orgAcronyme=d4t

Type of the contracting authority
National or federal agency/office

Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
acquisition de données hydrobiologiques par prélèvements, déterminations taxonomiques, 
travail de synthèse de résultats et prestations de coordination
Reference number: 23S004

Main CPV code
90711500 Environmental monitoring other than for construction

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/454420-2023
mailto:Marches-publics@eau-loire-bretagne.fr?subject=TED
https://agence.eau-loire-bretagne.fr/
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.AccueilEntreprise
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.AccueilEntreprise
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.AccueilEntreprise
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2330289&orgAcronyme=d4t
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2330289&orgAcronyme=d4t
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2330289&orgAcronyme=d4t


454420-2023 Page 2/13

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4.

II.1.3. Type of contract
Services

Short description
le marché comprend, sur les cours d'eau, des prestations de prélèvements en vue d'analyses, 
de déterminations taxonomiques, de bancarisation de données et de synthèse de résultats. 
Une prestation de coordination pour l'ensemble des prestations à exécuter doit être également 
réalisée

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 9 420 000,00 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots
The contracting authority reserves the right to award contracts combining the following lots or 
groups of lots: 
les soumissionnaires ne pourront pas postuler concommitamment au lot 1 coordination et aux 
lots 2 à 11. Se référer au DCE pour les précisions

Description

Title
coordination du marché et assistance au référent stations
Lot No: 1

Additional CPV code(s)
90700000 Environmental services, 90711500 Environmental monitoring other than for 
construction

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRB0 Centre - Val de Loire
Main site or place of performance: siège de l'agence

Description of the procurement
le titulaire du lot 1 du présent marché aura 2 missions principales :- coordonner le marché,- 
assister le référent stations dans la gestion et l'actualisation du référentiel

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 840 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no



454420-2023 Page 3/13

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
tacite reconduction. Reconductions pour une période de 2 fois 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à 
elle, se terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 
pour la première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)

Description

Title
inventaires hydrobiologiques sur les invertébrés et diatomées dans les régions Bretagne et 
Normandie
Lot No: 2

Additional CPV code(s)
90711500 Environmental monitoring other than for construction, 71620000 Analysis services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRD Normandie
NUTS code: FRH Bretagne

Description of the procurement
préparation et réalisation des campagnes de prélèvements, détermination en laboratoire, 
bancarisation des données et traitement, puis synthèse

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 640 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information



454420-2023 Page 4/13

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

tacite reconduction. Reconductions pour une période de 2 fois 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à 
elle, se terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 
pour la première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)

Description

Title
inventaires hydrobiologiques sur les invertébrés et diatomées dans la région Pays de Loire
Lot No: 3

Additional CPV code(s)
90711500 Environmental monitoring other than for construction, 71620000 Analysis services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRG0 Pays de la Loire
Main site or place of performance: bassin Loire-Bretagne

Description of the procurement
préparation et réalisation des campagnes de prélèvements, détermination en laboratoire, 
bancarisation des données et traitement, puis synthèse

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 760 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
tacite reconduction. Reconductions pour une période de 2 fois 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à 
elle, se terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 
pour la première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)

Description

Title
inventaires hydrobiologiques sur les invertébrés et diatomées dans les régions Centre Val de 
Loire et Nouvelle Aquitaine
Lot No: 4



454420-2023 Page 5/13

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2. Additional CPV code(s)
71620000 Analysis services, 90711000 Environmental impact assessment other than for 
construction

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRB Centre - Val de Loire
NUTS code: FRI Nouvelle-Aquitaine
Main site or place of performance: bassin Loire-Bretagne

Description of the procurement
préparation et réalisation des campagnes de prélèvements, détermination en laboratoire, 
bancarisation des données et traitement, puis synthèse

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 1 640 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
tacite reconduction. Reconductions pour une période de 2 fois 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à 
elle, se terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 
pour la première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)

Description

Title
inventaires hydrobiologiques sur les invertébrés et diatomées dans les régions Auvergne-
Rhône-Alpes, Bourgogne Franche Comté et Occitanie
Lot No: 5

Additional CPV code(s)
90711000 Environmental impact assessment other than for construction, 71620000 Analysis 
services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRK Auvergne-Rhône-Alpes
NUTS code: FRC Bourgogne-Franche-Comté



454420-2023 Page 6/13

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.12.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

NUTS code: FRJ Occitanie
Main site or place of performance: bassin Loire-Bretagne

Description of the procurement
préparation et réalisation des campagnes de prélèvements, détermination en laboratoire, 
bancarisation des données et traitement, puis synthèse

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 980 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about electronic catalogues
Tenders must be presented in the form of electronic catalogues or include an electronic 
catalogue

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
tacite reconduction. Reconductions pour une période de 2 fois 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à 
elle, se terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 
pour la première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)

Description

Title
inventaires hydrobiologiques sur le compartiment macrophytes dans les régions Bretagne, 
Normandie et Pays de Loire
Lot No: 6

Additional CPV code(s)
90711000 Environmental impact assessment other than for construction, 71620000 Analysis 
services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRH Bretagne
NUTS code: FRG Pays de la Loire
NUTS code: FRD Normandie
Main site or place of performance: bassin Loire-Bretagne



454420-2023 Page 7/13

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4. Description of the procurement
préparation et réalisation des campagnes de prélèvements, détermination en laboratoire, 
bancarisation des données et traitement, puis synthèse

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 580 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
tacite reconduction. Reconductions pour une période de 2 fois 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à 
elle, se terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 
pour la première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)

Description

Title
inventaires hydrobiologiques sur le compartiment macrophytes dans les régions Centre Val de 
Loire et Nouvelle Aquitaine
Lot No: 7

Additional CPV code(s)
90711500 Environmental monitoring other than for construction, 71620000 Analysis services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRB Centre - Val de Loire
NUTS code: FRI Nouvelle-Aquitaine
Main site or place of performance: bassin Loire-Bretagne

Description of the procurement
préparation et réalisation des campagnes de prélèvements, détermination en laboratoire, 
bancarisation des données et traitement, puis synthèse

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents



454420-2023 Page 8/13

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6. Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 480 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
tacite reconduction. Reconductions pour une période de 2 fois 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à 
elle, se terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 
pour la première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)

Description

Title
inventaires hydrobiologiques sur le compartiment macrophytes dans les régions Auvergne-
Rhône-Alpes, Bourgogne Franche Comté et Occitanie
Lot No: 8

Additional CPV code(s)
90711500 Environmental monitoring other than for construction, 71620000 Analysis services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRK Auvergne-Rhône-Alpes
NUTS code: FRC Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
NUTS code: FRJ Occitanie
Main site or place of performance: bassin Loire-Bretagne

Description of the procurement
préparation et réalisation des campagnes de prélèvements, détermination en laboratoire, 
bancarisation des données et traitement, puis synthèse

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 420 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 



454420-2023 Page 9/13

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
tacite reconduction. Reconductions pour une période de 2 fois 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à 
elle, se terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 
pour la première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)

Description

Title
inventaires hydrobiologiques sur le compartiment poissons dans les régions Bretagne, 
Normandie et Pays de Loire
Lot No: 9

Additional CPV code(s)
90710000 Environmental management, 71620000 Analysis services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRH Bretagne
NUTS code: FRG Pays de la Loire
NUTS code: FRD Normandie
Main site or place of performance: bassin Loire-Bretagne

Description of the procurement
préparation et réalisation des campagnes de prélèvements, détermination en laboratoire, 
bancarisation des données et traitement, puis synthèse

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 840 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no



454420-2023 Page 10/13

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13. Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
tacite reconduction. Reconduction pour une période de 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à elle, se 
terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 pour la 
première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)

Description

Title
inventaires hydrobiologiques sur le compartiment poissons dans les régions Nouvelle 
Aquitaine (Poitou Charentes), Centre Val de Loire et Bourgogne Franche Comté
Lot No: 10

Additional CPV code(s)
71620000 Analysis services, 90711500 Environmental monitoring other than for construction

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRB0 Centre - Val de Loire
NUTS code: FRC Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
Main site or place of performance: bassin Loire-Bretagne

Description of the procurement
préparation et réalisation des campagnes de prélèvements, détermination, bancarisation des 
données et traitement, puis synthèse

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 1 320 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
tacite reconduction. Reconductions pour une période de 2 fois 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à 
elle, se terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 
pour la première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)



454420-2023 Page 11/13

III.1.2.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2. Description

Title
inventaires hydrobiologiques sur le compartiment poissons dans les régions Nouvelle 
Aquitaine (Limousin), Auvergne-Rhône-Alpes et Occitanie
Lot No: 11

Additional CPV code(s)
90711000 Environmental impact assessment other than for construction, 71620000 Analysis 
services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI Nouvelle-Aquitaine
NUTS code: FRK Auvergne-Rhône-Alpes
NUTS code: FRJ Occitanie
Main site or place of performance: bassin Loire-Bretagne

Description of the procurement
préparation et réalisation des campagnes de prélèvements, détermination en laboratoire, 
bancarisation des données et traitement, puis synthèse

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 920 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
reconduction tacite pour une période de 12 mois puis reconduction pour 12 mois de plus

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
tacite reconduction. Reconduction2 fois pour une période de 12 mois. L'Exécution, quant à 
elle, se terminera le 30 juin de l'année n+1 pour chacune des périodes (soit le 30 juin 2027 
pour la première reconduction, et 30 juin 2028 pour la deuxième reconduction)

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation



454420-2023 Page 12/13

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.1.3.

Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 25/09/2023 10:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
French

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 25/09/2023 10:05Local time: 
Place: 
orléans

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: yes
Estimated timing for further notices to be published:
2027

Information about electronic workflows
Electronic ordering will be used
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

Additional information
pendant la phase de consultation, les candidats peuvent faire parvenir leurs questions et les 
demandes de renseignements complémentaires sur la plate-forme des achats de l'etat (Place) 



454420-2023 Page 13/13

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.2.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

: . Les réponses aux demandes de renseignements https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr
complémentaires reçues en temps utile (au plus tard 10 jours avant la date de réception des 
offres) sont transmises aux opérateurs économiques au plus tard 6 jours avant la date limite 
de réception des offres

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: tribunal administratif
Postal address: 28 rue de la Bretonnerie
Town: Orleans
Postal code: 45000
Country: France
E-mail: greffe.ta-orleans@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 238775900
Fax: +33 238538516

Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: le comité consultatif interrégional de règlement amiable des différends et litiges 
relatifs aux marchés publics
Postal address: bp24209
Town: Nantes Cedex 1
Postal code: 44042
Country: France
E-mail: Paysdl.ccira@dreets.gouv.fr
Telephone: +33 253467983

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: tribunal administratif
Postal address: 28 rue de la Bretonnerie
Town: Orleans
Postal code: 45000
Country: France
E-mail: greffe.ta-orleans@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 238775900
Fax: +33 238538516

Date of dispatch of this notice
21/07/2023

https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr
mailto:greffe.ta-orleans@juradm.fr?subject=TED
mailto:Paysdl.ccira@dreets.gouv.fr?subject=TED
mailto:greffe.ta-orleans@juradm.fr?subject=TED

